
Corrigendum  

Request for Proposal (RfP) for Appointment of Consultancy Firm on 

Retainership Basis for Providing Assistance in Regulatory Compliance, 

Revenue Requirement Filing, Other Regulatory Works and Various 

Operations and Functions Related to GRIDCO. 
 

Considering the queries of the Bidders in the Pre-Bid Meeting held on 

10.03.2021 the following amendments are incorporated in the RfP 

Documents: 

SECTION-II  

Cl. 4.1(i): The words ‘INR 250 Crores (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty 

Crores only)’ are replaced by ‘INR 50 Crores (Indian Rupees Fifty 

Crores only)’  

Cl. 4.1(k): The words ‘100 full time employees’ are replaced by ‘50 full time 

employees’  

Cl. 4.1(l): The words ‘for at least two contracts awarded prior to April 2010’ 

stand deleted. 

Cl. 4.1(n): The words ‘INR 50 lacs in last 10 years with full time deployment 

of at least 3 resources’ are replaced by ‘INR 20 lacs in last 5 years’. 

Cl. 4.1(o) & 4.1(p) stand deleted  

Cl. 40.1: The words ‘Assistance in Regulatory Compliance, Revenue 

Requirement Filing, Other Regulatory Works and Various 

Operations and Functions Related to GRIDCO’ in Para-1 are 

replaced with ‘support service as per scope of work at Section – V’ 
 

SECTION-III 

Cl.05    :  Date and time for availability of Tender document:  

The words ‘From: 25.02.2021 (11:00 AM) to 23.03.2021 (03:00 PM)’ 

are replaced by ‘From: 25.02.2021 (11:00 AM) to 15.04.2021 (03:00 

PM)’ 

Cl.07    :  Deadline for Submission of the Bid:  

The words ‘Date: 23.03.2021 Time: 03: 00 PM’ are replaced by ‘Date: 

15.04.2021 Time: 03: 00 PM’ 

Cl.08    : Due date, Time & Place of opening of the Techno commercial Bid:  

The words ‘Date: 23.03.2021 Time: 04:00 PM’ are replaced by ‘Date: 

15.04.2021 Time: 04:00 PM’  

 



SECTION-IV 

Cl. 7: The words ‘INR 250 Crores’ under both Eligibility Criteria and 

Required Documents are replaced by ‘INR 50 Crores (Indian Rupees 

Fifty Crores only)’ 

Cl. 9: The words ‘100 full time employees’ are replaced by ‘50 full time 

employees’ 

Cl. 10: The words ‘experience of over 10 years’ are replaced by ‘experience 

of over 5 years’ and the words ‘for at least two contract awarded 

prior to April 2010’ stand deleted. 

Cl. 11: The word ‘Central /’ is inserted after ‘Consultancy Support to’ and 

before ‘State govt. agencies’ 

Cl. 12: The word ‘Central /’ is inserted after ‘Consultancy Support to’ and 

before ‘State govt agencies’. Further, ‘minimum value of INR 50 

lacs in last 10 years (FY 2011-12 to FY 2020-21)’ is replaced by 

‘minimum value of INR 20 lacs in last 5 years (FY 2016-17 to FY 

2020-21)’ and the words ‘with full time deployment of at least 3 

resources’ at the end of Para-1 are omitted. 

Cl. 13: Stands deleted  

Cl. 14: Stands deleted   
 

SECTION-V 

Cl. 5.2.D: The words ‘, Director – Commercial’, are inserted after ‘Director-

Finance’. 

SECTION-VI 

Cl. 6.2: The Table under ‘The details of consultant at different position, 

required experience and deployment type are as detailed below:’ is 

modified as given under: 

Sl.  Position  Qualification*  Experience  
No. of 

Consultant  
Deployment 

Type  

1  Project 
Director  

B.Tech with 
MBA/CA/CMA   

15+ years  01  One 
week/month  

2  Project 
Manager  

B.Tech + MBA  10+ years  01  Two 
weeks/month  

3  Senior 
Consultant  

B.Tech + MBA  7-10 years  02 Full time  

4    Consultant 
(Fin) 

CA/CMA  3-7 years  01  Full Time  

 * Additional qualification of LLB shall be preferred 

Cl. 6.3(ii): The words ‘and shall report to CGM(PP) for work assignment and 

attendance’ are inserted after ‘The team shall be available in the 

office of the GRIDCO on all working days’ 



Further, ‘The team shall be eligible for weekend offs (Saturdays 

and Sundays) and other holidays’ is substituted by ‘The team 

shall be eligible for holidays as notified by GRIDCO’. 

SECTION-VII 

Cl. 7.4(Row-1): The contents of the cell under the heading ‘Scoring’ are 

modified as under: 

  ‘Maximum marks – 20  

 10 assignments or more – 20 marks, 

 6-9 assignments:  15 marks,  

 5 assignments:   – 10 marks )’  

Cl. 7.4(Row-2) (i) The words ‘No of completed / ongoing assignments 

within the last 10 years  (FY 2011-12 to FY 2020-21) of minimum 

one-year duration and minimum value of INR 50 lacs’ under the 

heading ‘Scoring criteria’ are replaced by ‘No of completed / ongoing 

assignments of minimum value INR 20 lacs in last 5 years (FY 2016-

17 to FY  2020-21)’  

(ii) The ‘NOTE’ under heading ‘Scoring Criteria’ stands deleted . 

(iii) The contents of the cell under the heading ‘Scoring’ are 

modified as under: 

‘Maximum marks – 20 

 10 assignments or more – 20 marks  

 6-9 assignments - 15 marks  

 5 assignments – 10 marks’ 

Cl. 7.4(Row-3) stands deleted  

Cl. 7.4(Row-4) Contents of the row are modified as under  

Sr.  Parameter  Scoring criteria  Scoring   

4  Consultant’s 
Average Turnover 
from   business 
during last three 
years:  

Scoring will be based 
on turnover for the 
preceding 3 Financial 
years 

(Max. 20 marks) 
INR 50 crore to INR 100 crores      =      
10 marks 
Exceeding INR 100 crore to  INR 
200 crores    =      15 marks 
Exceeding  INR 200 crores             =      
20 marks 

 

Cl. 7.4(6): The following expressions are inserted under ‘Maximum marks – 

20’ in the cell under the heading ‘Scoring’: 

 Proposed work plan- 5marks 

 Transfer of knowledge-5marks 

 Presentation-10marks 



Cl. 7.4(c): The words ‘minimum average annual turnover (MAAT) of INR 

250Crores’ are replaced by ‘minimum average annual turnover 

(MAAT) of INR 50 Crores’. 

Cl. 7.4(d): Contents of the Table under the sub-clause ‘The team deployed 

must meet the following requirements’ are modified as under: 

Sl.  Position  Qualification*  Experience  
No. of 

Consultant  
Deployment 

Type  

1  Project 
Director  

B.Tech with 
MBA/CA/CMA   

15+ years  01  One 
week/month  

2  Project 
Manager  

B.Tech + MBA  10+ years  01  Two 
weeks/month  

3  Senior 
Consultant  

B.Tech + MBA  7-10 years  02 Full time  

4    Consultant 
(Fin) 

CA/CMA  3-7 years  01  Full Time  

 * Additional qualification of LLB shall be preferred 

Cl. 17.1: The words ‘The Contract Monitoring Committee (CMC) shall make 

quarterly review of the performance and intimate the firm for proper 

execution of the assignments as per the work scope in case any 

deficiency arises during the contract period.’ are appended to the 

existing clause. 

Cl. 21.3:  The words ‘sixty (15)’ is replaced by ‘fifteen (15)’ 

Cl.41.1: The following are appended to the existing clause: 

‘The Bidder shall provide professional, objective, and impartial 

advice and at all times hold the Client’s interest paramount, strictly 

avoid conflicts with other assignments or their own corporate 

interests’ 

FORM F/02  

Para-1: The words ‘CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT’ stand deleted 

Para-2: The words ‘INCLUDING JOINT VENTURE/CONSORTIUM 

AGREEMENT, INFORMATION’ stand deleted  

FORM F/04   

Undertaking: The following are appended to the existing Para: 

The words ‘If the information submitted above is found to be 

erroneous in future, the contract, if given to the firm shall be 

rejected without assigning any reasons thereof.’    

FORM F/07   

Declaration: The words ‘more than 100 full time employees’ are substituted 

by ‘more than 50 full time employees’ 

 



FORM F/08   

Experience: (i) The words ‘10 Years’ are substituted with ‘5 years’ and  

(ii) The words ‘for at least one contract awarded prior to April 

2010’ stand deleted.  

FORM F/11  stands deleted. 

FORM F/12 stands deleted. 
 

NOTE: All other terms and conditions in the RfP document remain 

unchanged 


